BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Request for approval of transfer of retail interexchange customer assets of Frontier Communications International. Inc. (holder of IXC Certificate No. 3558) to Allnet Communication Services d/b/a Frontier Communications Services (holder of IXC Certificate No. 63).

DOCKET NO. 981590-TI ORDER NO. PSC-99-0207A-FOF-TI ISSUED: March 5, 1999

AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On February 8, 1999, we issued Order No. PSC-99-0207-FOF-TI. Due to a scrivener's error in the order, the names of the Commissioners, who participated in the diposition of Docket No. 981590-TI, were inadvertently ommitted. Therefore, Order No. PSC-99-0207-FOF-TI is hereby amended to reflect that JOE GARCIA, Chairman, J. TERRY DEASON, SUSAN F. CLARK, JULIA L. JOHNSON, and E. LEON JACOBS, JR. (the full Commission) participated in the disposition of Docket No. 981590-TI.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-99-0207-FOF-TI is hereby amended to reflect that the full Commission participated in the disposition of Docket No. 981590-TI. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-99-0207-FOF-TI is reaffirmed in all other respects.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

ORDER NO. PSC-99-0207A-FOF-TI DOCKET NO. 981590-TI PAGE 2

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this $\underline{5th}$ day of \underline{March} , $\underline{1999}$.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director

Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

KMP